Suspension of Auxiliary at Large Picacho Peak #1 Arizona

By the authority vested in me as National President of the National Organization of Auxiliary To Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules, and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows.

Section 1:

Pursuant to ASUVCW Constitution, Rules and Regulations, Chapter One, Article One, Section 4, each Auxiliary at Large is charged with filing properly executed annual reports including, but not limited to, Per Capita Reports and submission of all Per Capita dues.

Section 2:

Whereas Auxiliary at Large Picacho Peak #1Arizona has not filed the properly executed required annual reporting including Per Capita Report, nor have Per Capita dues been submitted,

Section 3:

Therefore, the Charter of Auxiliary at Large Picacho Peak #1Arizona has been suspended; and therefore, all members will lose voting rights at the upcoming 137th National Encampment in Lexington Kentucky in August of 2024;

Section 4:

Be it known, the Charter of Auxiliary at Large Picacho Peak #1Arizona may be reinstated once all outstanding properly executed annual reports from any and all years have been filed, and all outstanding annual Per Capita dues from any and all years have been submitted, and all outstanding assessed fees have been submitted.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this twenty eighth day of July, in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four, and the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-ninth, in the City of Willoughby, County of Lake, State of Ohio.

/s/ Sue Freshley, PDP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST: /s/ Nancy Hilton, PNP National Secretary